

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Docket No. 17-55901

CYNTHIA CARDARELLI PAINTER, an individual, and on behalf of
other members of the general public similarly situated
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BLUE DIAMOND GROWERS, a California Corporation,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
HON. STEVEN V. WILSON, PRESIDING
CASE No. 2:17-cv-02235-SVW-AJW

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

CAPSTONE LAW APC
GLENN A. DANAS (SBN 270317)
BEVIN PIKE (SBN 221936)
KATHERINE W. KEHR (SBN 226559)
GLENN.DANAS@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM
BEVIN.PIKE@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM
KATHERINE.KEHR@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM
1875 CENTURY PARK EAST, STE. 1000
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067
TELEPHONE: (310) 556-4811
FACSIMILE: (310) 943-0396

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
CYNTHIA CARDARELLI PAINTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW2

COMBINED STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTUAL STATEMENT.....4

I. PAINTER ALLEGES THAT DEFENDANT DECEPTIVELY MARKETS ITS ALMOND BEVERAGES AS NUTRITIONALLY EQUIVALENT OR SUPERIOR TO DAIRY MILK WHEN, IN FACT, ALMOND BEVERAGES ARE NUTRITIONALLY INFERIOR TO DAIRY MILK.....4

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE LAWSUIT6

III. PAINTER TIMELY APPEALED THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER.....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

LEGAL ARGUMENT14

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE FDCA EXPRESSLY PREEMPTS PAINTER’S CHALLENGE TO DEFENDANT’S LABELING PRACTICES AND ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING LEAVE TO AMEND.....14

A. The Statutory Authority for Painter’s Claims14

B. Painter’s Claims Are Not Pre-Empted16

C. To the Extent Any Individual Alternative Request for Relief is Pre-Empted, the District Court Abused Its Discretion By Denying Leave to Amend to Remove That One Allegation19

D. The Authorities on Which the District Court Relied in Finding Pre-Emption Are Inapposite Because They Were “Standard of Identity” Cases, Which Are Based on Different Statutory Requirements and Different Factual Allegations Than the “Imitation Food” Claims at Issue Here21

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT PAINTER FAILED TO PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT A REASONABLE CONSUMER IS LIKELY TO BE DECIEVED.....24

A. The District Court Applied an Erroneous Legal Standard as To Painter’s Claim for Violation of the UCL’s Unlawful Prong24

B. The District Court Erred in Finding Painter’s Claims Implausible as a Matter of Law.....28

III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE MATTER SHOULD BE REMANDED TO THE DISTRICT COURT WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO STAY A RULING ON THE MOTION TO DISMISS PENDING THE FDA’S RESOLUTION OF THIS VERY ISSUE35

CONCLUSION.....38

CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ang v. WhiteWave Foods Co., No. 13-CV-1953, 2013 WL 6492353
(N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2013)..... 8, 24

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 3

Astiana v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc., 783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015) 18, 22

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 3

Brazil v. Dole Food Co., Inc., 935 F. Supp. 2d 947 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 25,
2013)..... 17

Bruton v. Gerber Prod. Co., 703 F. App’x 468. (9th Cir. Jul. 17, 2017) 26

Chavez v. Blue Sky Natural Beverage Co., 268 F.R.D. 365
(N.D. Cal. 2010) 16

Clancy v. The Bromley Tea Co., 2013 WL 4081632
(N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2013) 16, 22

Committee for Accurate Labeling and Marketing v. Brownback,
665 F. Supp. 880 (D. Kansas Jul. 8, 1987)..... 29

Cornejo v. Ocwen Laon Servicing, LLC, et al., 151 F. Supp. 3d 1102
(E.D. Cal. 2015)..... 25

DCD Programs, Ltd. v. Leighton, 833 F.2d 183 (9th Cir. 1987) 3

DiFolco v. MSNBC L.L.C., 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 4

Ebner v. Fresh, Inc., 838 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016) 17, 22

Faulkner v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc., 706 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 3

Gitson v. Trader Joe’s Co., No. 13-CV-01333-VC, 2015 WL 9121232
(N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2015)..... 9, 24, 30

Gompper v. VISX, Inc., 298 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2002) 3

In re Ferrero Litigation, 794 F. Supp. 2d 1107
(S.D. Cal. June 30, 2011) 33

Ivie v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc., 12-CV-02554 RMW, 2013 WL
685372 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2013) 17

Kelley v. WWF Operating Co., No. 1:17-CV-117-LJO-BAM, 2017
WL 2445836 (E.D. Cal. June 6, 2017) 10, 23, 35, 36

Lozano v. AT&T Wireless Servs., 504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007) 25

Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 519 F.3d 1025
(9th Cir. 2008) 3

Melissa Cuevas v. Topco Associates, LLC, Case No. EDCV 17-0462-
DOC (SPx) (C.D. Cal. July 18, 2017) *passim*

Morgan v. Wallaby Yogurt Co., Inc. 2013 WL 5514563
(N.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2013) 16, 22

Mullins v. Premier Nutrition Corp., 178 F. Supp. 3d 867
(N.D. Cal. 2016) 32

Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc., 426 U.S. 290 (1976) 37

Outdoor Media Group, Inc. v. City of Beaumont,
506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007) 3

*Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. v. Center for
Medical Progress*, 214 F. Supp. 3d 808 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 25

Swearingen v. Late July Snacks LLC, No. 13-CV-04324-EMC,
2017 WL 4641896 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2017) 26

Swearingen v. Yucatan Foods, L.P., 24 F. Supp. 3d 889
(N.D. Cal. 2014) 16, 22, 26

Williams v. Gerber Prod. Co., 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008) 27, 28, 31, 33

Wilson v. Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc., 12-CV-1568 SC, 2013 WL 1320468
(N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2013) 17

Yumui v. Smart Balance, Inc., 733 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (C.D. Cal. 2010) 32

Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp., 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 21

STATE CASES

Consumer Advocates v. Echostar Satellite Corp., 113 Cal. App. 4th
1351 (2003)..... 26

Los Angeles Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Insomniac, Inc., 233 Cal.
App. 4th 803 (2015) 26

Walker v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
98 Cal. App. 4th 1158 (2002)..... 25

FEDERAL STATUTES

21 C.F.R. § 101.1 34

21 C.F.R. § 101.2 34

21 C.F.R. § 101.3(e)..... *passim*

21 C.F.R. § 101.5 34

21 C.F.R. § 101.7 34

21 C.F.R. § 101.9 34

21 C.F.R. § 101.13 34

21. C.F.R. § 101.14 34

21 C.F.R. § 101.17 34

21 U.S.C. § 343(a) 16

21 U.S.C. § 362(a) 18

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 1332(d) (Class Action Fairness Act (CAFA)) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1441 1

28 U.S.C. § 1446.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2107.....	1
9th Cir. R. 28-2.2	1
Fed. R. Appellate P. 4(a).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3

STATE STATUTES

Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i> (Unfair Comp. Law (UCL)).....	6
Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 (False Advertising Law (FAL))	6
Civ. Code §§ 1750 <i>et seq.</i> (Cons. Legal Remedies Act (CLRA)).....	6
Health & Safety Code § 110100(a) (Sherman Law)	6, 15
Health & Safety Code §§ 110660-110805.....	6

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Guidance for Industry: A Food Labeling Guide, Food and Drug Administration (Jan. 2013).....	15
<i>Imitation Foods</i> , 38 Fed. Reg. 2138 (Jan. 19, 1973)	30
